
 

 

 

Children, Young People and 
Family Support Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 

 
Thursday 27 September 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), Jayne Dunn, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Talib Hussain, Karen McGowan, Mohammad Maroof, 
Lynn Rooney, Nikki Sharpe, Stuart Wattam, Rob Frost, Keith Hill and Colin Ross 
 
Education Non-Council Members 
Jules Jones, Gillian Foster, Joan Stratford and Alison Warner 
 
Sheffield Local Involvement Network 
  (Observer) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and other general issues relating to learning and 
attainment and the care of children and young people within the Children’s Services 
area of Council activity.  It also scrutinises as appropriate the various local Health 
Services functions, with particular reference to those relating to the care of children. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings.  Please see the Council’s website or contact Democratic 
Services for further information. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
David Molloy, Scrutiny Policy Officer on 0114 2735065 or email 
david.molloy@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

27 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 
 To include a welcome to the newly appointed Parent Governor 

Representative 
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members 
 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of Committee held on 28 June 

2012 
 

7. Raising of the Participation Age 
 Report of the Executive Director of Children, Young People and Families 

 
8. Fostering and Adoption 
 Update on the Adoption Service following new regulations and guidance 

 
9. Policy Update 
 Policy Update - July, August and September 2012  

 
10. Dates of Future Meetings 
 All to be held at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall- 25 October 2012, 22 November 

2012, 24 January 2013 and 28 March 2013.  
 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
The existing Standards regime will be abolished from 1st July, 2012 by the Localism 
Act 2011.  From this date, the way that your interests need to be registered and 
declared will change.  Prejudicial and personal interests will no longer exist and they 
have been replaced by Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs). 
 
The Act also requires that provision is made for interests which are not Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and requires the Council to introduce a new local Code of 



 

 

Conduct for Members.  It is intended that provision will be made in the new Code for 
dealing with “personal” interests. 
 
The Regulations in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests have only recently 
been published by the Government and guidance is being developed for circulation 
to you prior to 1st July. 
 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before 
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 
 
Advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT  
SCRUTINY AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  

 
Meeting held Thursday 28th June 2012   

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), 

Jayne Dunn, Rob Frost, George Lindars-Hammond, Keith Hill, Talib 
Hussain, Karen McGowan, Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross, Nikki Sharpe 
and Stuart Wattam.   

  

 Education Non-Council Members: 

 Jules Jones, Joan Stratford, Gillian Foster and Alison Warner 

  

,,,,,,. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mohammad Maroof, and 

no substitute Member was appointed.  
  
2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
  
2.1 There were no items where the public and press were excluded.  
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
    
3.1 There were no declarations of interest from Members upon agenda items.  
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
  
4.1 Louise Blake, the parent of a pupil at Meadowhead School, referred to a 

petition containing 106 signatures regarding zero-fare travel passes for children 
from the Bradway area to Meadowhead School which she had presented to the 
Committee originally in February 2012.  She reiterated the inconsistencies that 
existed in the current arrangements and asked Members to consider the case 
for all children in the area to be considered on equal and fair grounds. She 
commented that she had not as yet received a full response from the 
Committee with regard to the representation she had made back in February 
regarding safe routes to school (in particular, Greenhill Parkway), and she 
wished to know whether any progress had been made on the findings of any 
such investigation.  

  
4.2 RESOLVED: The Policy Officer (Scrutiny) and the Chair to liaise with officers 

from Children, Young People and Families Service to provide Ms. Blake with a 
full response, and involve the following bodies, as appropriate :- Cabinet 
Highways Committee and Admissions Committee.  

  
5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny 
Committee 28.06.2012 
 
 

2

5.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 16th May 2012 and on 26th April 2012 
were approved as correct records, subject to the inclusion of a further bullet 
point in section 6.8 of the minutes of 26th April, as follows:-  
 

• Members’ expressed concerns around increased school autonomy and 
the importance this placed on the role of School Governors.  

  
6. CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES (CYPF) PRIORITIES 2012-13    
  
6.1 The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, Dr. Sonia 

Sharp, reported upon priorities for the CYPF Portfolio over the coming year. 
She reported that there would be a greater emphasis upon improving the 
quality of learning and skills, enabling safe, healthy and strong families and 
ensuring that children and young people were active and engaged.  

  
6.2 She reported upon nationally recognised initiatives such as Every Sheffield 

Child Articulate and Literate (ESCAL), and stated that attendance in schools 
was improving, with persistent absenteeism reducing. She stated that Sheffield 
City Council’s Children’s Services were seen as ‘good and improving’, and that 
some services, such as the Fostering and Adoption Service, had been rated by 
Ofsted as being ‘good with outstanding features’, which meant the Service had 
made a dramatic improvement over recent years.    

  
6.3 Dr. Sharp went on to report that more children and young people were 

successfully engaging with education, employment and training and that the 
number of children not in education, employment or training (NEET) was at an 
historic low, despite the economic downturn.  

  
6.4 She spoke about the challenges currently facing the City Council, which 

included the reorganisation of the NHS around GP practices, with a greater 
role for local government in public health, and in turn, children’s health. These 
changes had to be delivered within the context of national reform; in a way in 
which changes to service delivery were seamless for clients.  

  
6.5 Members’ comments and questions were answered as follows:- 
  
6.6 • Dr. Sharp acknowledged that there was still a great deal of work to be 

done to bring secondary school standards up to where they should be. 

• There had been extremely effective results from the ‘Lead 
Headteachers’ programme.  

• There were problems with schools ‘unofficially’ excluding children, 
where pupils were being ‘asked to stay at home’ which was hindering 
progress being made. 

• There had been significant improvements in educational standards 
achieved by Looked After Children, although there was more to do in 
terms of ensuring these trends remained positive. 

• Members were unanimous in their view that the Multi-Agency Support 
Teams had been an excellent innovation; catching problems early and 

Page 2



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny 
Committee 28.06.2012 
 
 

3

helping to work with families at a preventative stage rather than 
problems being referred to Social Services (Sheffield now had the 
second lowest number of children in care in the UK). 

• The ‘bar was to be raised’ with regard to Ofsted reports, and Sheffield 
must respond to this change. 

• There were still problems with parents feeling that sports and social 
activities were too expensive for their children to attend. 

• There was still a significant gap to close in terms of the results from 
children from BME backgrounds, children with learning difficulties and 
children who received Free School Meals, as all these groups were 
underperforming at present. There were particular concerns around the 
educational performance of Somali boys.  

• It was essential to ensure that CYP issues such as breastfeeding 
remained a priority under the new Clinical Commissioning Group 
structure. 

• There was a potential impact of the proposed welfare reforms on 
families already struggling, and reports from various charities had shown 
a recent increase in the uptake of food parcels. 

• Pressure was being applied from Central Government for Sheffield to 
reduce the length of time taken for an adoptive family to be found for 
children, but Dr. Sharp was adamant that this should not compromise 
the existing systems, which had only seen one adoptive family 
breakdown in the last 2 years.  

• There was still a great deal of work taking place around Ear
[...]
heir will. Dr. Sharp added that 
the Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families had a 
statuary role to ask such questions about schools’ performance. 

• Some Members felt that the six week holidays were too long and that 
children’s education suffered as a result of this extended break. 

  
6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee; 

 
(a) congratulates Dr. Sharp for the successes achieved during her term as 
Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families and wishes her the 
best of luck in her new role, and 
 
(b) requests that the Assistant Director, Policy and Performance, provides 
figures as to where Sheffield sits nationally with regard to school attendance by 
Looked After Children.  

  
7. POLICY UPDATE 
  
7.1 The Policy Officer (Scrutiny) provided a detailed update upon some key 

developments in Education Policy, for Members’ information, including:- 

• £500,000 scholarship scheme launched for Special Educational Needs 
support staff 

• Reform of alternative provision – consultation 

• The future role of local authorities in school improvement 

• Schools causing concern 

• Improving attendance at school 

• Statutory framework for the Early Years Foundation Stage  

• Guidance on Exclusions from maintained schools, academies and Pupil 
Referral Units in England 

• DfE – Statutory Guidance for schools and local authorities on careers 
guidance and consultation on extending the age range 

• SOLACE Filling the Gap: the Championing Role of English Councils in 
Education 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now 

submitted.  
  
8. SUGGESTIONS FOR THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2012-13 
  
8.1 Following the presentation by the Executive Director, Children, Young People 

and Families and the subsequent discussion, suggestions for the Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2012/13 were as follows:- 

Page 4



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny 
Committee 28.06.2012 
 
 

5

  
8.2 • Priorities/objectives in the context of wider national education reforms 

• The issue of youth unemployment in relation to NEET levels 

• Outcomes for Looked After Children and other vulnerable groups 

• The pace of the Academies Programme across the City and the 
introduction of Free Schools  

• The effectiveness and workings of the City Wide Learning Body and the 
strategic role of the Local Authority 

• The new adoption ‘score card’ system 

• Attainment 

• Early Years Review, and the quality of learning for under 4's 

• Exclusion (especially with relation to BME groups) 

• Underachieving of vulnerable groups 

• Effective Careers guidance and the role of the two Sheffield Universities  

• The Gifted and Talented programme 

• Anorexia and obesity and effect it has on school performance 

• School attendance 
  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the items now discussed and agreed be added into the 

Work Programme for meeting dates to be agreed by the Policy Officer, in 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair, if possible.  

  
9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
  
9.1 It was noted that future meetings of the Committee would be held at 2.00 pm in 

the Town Hall on the following dates: 27 September 2012, 25 October 2012, 22 
November 2012, 24 January 2013 and 28 March 2013.  

  
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Jayne Ludlam  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Raising the Age of Participation – the challenges for 

Sheffield and how these are being met 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Tony Tweedy, Director, LLSC (2296140) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary: Since the formation of the Coalition in 2010, there have been a series of 
far reaching policy shifts that have impacted on both the course and career 
choices that young people make at 16.  There is some evidence that these 
mea
[...]
year olds who are Not in Employment, Education 

Page 9



or Training (NEET) remains stubbornly persistent both nationally and in 
Sheffield;  the take up of apprenticeships remains low; and the proportion of 
young people that hold the qualifications necessary to progress to HE but who 
are choosing not to do so is rising. It becomes increasingly important therefore 
that young people and those, such as parents, carers, teachers and peers who 
influence them, are well informed and equipped from Key Stage 4 onwards with 
the good quality information, advice and guidance necessary to ensure that 
they make the right choices, to improve their chances of success and to reduce 
the likelihood that they will drop out of post-16 education and HE. 
 

1.3   There are obvious educational grounds for the City Council seeking to ensure 
that young people make the right learning choices. The introduction of the 
Raising of the Participation Age now adds a statutory requirement to the local 
authority’s drive to ensure that every 16-18 year old is in some form of 
meaningful education, employment or training. This paper sets out some of the 
key measures that are being introduced by Learning for Life, the city’s 14-24 
Learning Partnership to address the emerging challenges associated with RPA. 
 

2.    The Raising of the Participation Age  
2.1 The Education and Skills Act (2008) signalled that all young people would be 

required to remain in education or training up to the age of 17 by 2013 and to 

18 by 2015. Education and training, under the Act, encompasses: 

o full-time education – school, FE, home education 
o work based learning – apprenticeships and advanced apprenticeships 
o part-time accredited education or training for the equivalent of one day a 

week if employed, self employed or volunteering for more than 20 hours. 
This commitment was reinforced by the coalition government in the Spending 
Review and the White Paper The Importance of Teaching. 
 

2.2 RPA

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 27 September 2012 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), 

George Lindars-Hammond, Talib Hussain, Karen McGowan, 
Mohammad Maroof, Lynn Rooney, Nikki Sharpe, Stuart Wattam, 
Rob Frost and Clive Skelton 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 

 
 Jules Jones, Education Non-Council Voting Member 

Alison Warner, Education Non-Council Voting Member 
Paulette Kennedy, Parent Governor 

 
   

 
1.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined the housekeeping and 
fire evacuation arrangements. Members welcomed Paulette Kennedy to the 
Committee, as the newly appointed Parent Governor Representative.  

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keith Hill and Colin Ross, 
and also from Joan Stratford and Gillian Foster (co-opted members). No 
substitutes were appointed.  

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified.  
 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest on agenda items.  
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th June 2012 were 
approved as a correct record, and there were no matters arising.  

 
6.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 There were no public questions or petitions submitted to the meeting.  
 
7.  
 

RAISING OF THE PARTICIPATION AGE 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Children, 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.09.2012 

Page 2 of 7 
 

Young People and Families, with regard to the Raising of the 
Participation Age. In attendance for this item was Tony Tweedy 
(Sheffield City Council), and Andy Barrs and Lynne Hilson (Sheffield 
Futures).  

  
7.2 Mr. Tweedy outlined the significant changes which were planned 

around information, advice and guidance available to students around 
careers advice in schools. This service would now be bought in by 
individual schools and would vary across the City. He outlined several 
key changes which had either occurred recently or were planned to go 
ahead, such as the abolition of Educational Maintenance Allowance 
(EMA) and the introduction of the English Baccalaureate (E-Bac).   

  
7.3 Mr. Tweedy stated that it was felt by some that the current 5 A*-C 

GCSE grade standard demotivated young people who were not very 
academic, and the E-Bac would focus more upon a young person’s 
employability, rather than just on their academic credentials.  

  
7.4 There had been changes seen in post-GCSE trends already, with 

fewer students who achieved the required grades taking up University 
places, largely (it was thought) due to the fees increase.  

  
7.5 Sheffield already boasted the largest vocational programme in the UK, 

and now there was a national drive to promote apprenticeships, 
especially in small to medium sized businesses, as currently only 10% 
of this sized business offered the opportunity of an apprenticeship.  
Members felt that often these businesses did not know enough about 
apprenticeships in order to make them available, and that more 
information for employers was required in this area.  

  
7.6 There was a rising level of young people nationally who were not in 

education, employment of training (NEET), although the term ‘NEET’ 
was being phased out, as young people did not want to be 
categorised in this way. It was not yet clear what NEETs would be 
called in the future.  

  
7.7 It was noted that it would be compulsory for young people to be in 

some form of education or training until they were 17 by 2013, and 
this would increase to 18 years of age by 2015. It was essential that 
there were enough training/ apprenticeship/ educational places 
available in the system in order for this to be feasible. A figure of 98% 
of young people engaging with this by 2013 had been set locally in 
Sheffield. It was noted that Dee Desgranges, Sheffield City Council, 
had been leading on this strategy at a national level.    

  
7.8 It was essential to understand the NEETs cohort and analyse the 

reasons why these young people became NEET in the first place. It 
was essential to get the mix and balance of provision right in order to 
offer suitable places.  

  



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.09.2012 

Page 3 of 7 
 

7.9 Mr. Tweedy detailed several groups who were at risk of becoming 
NEET and who were identified in the Risk of NEET Indicator (RONI). 
This included young people with learning difficulties, teenage parents, 
young carers, and young people who had suffered major trauma. It 
was essential to identify young people in these categories at an early 
stage in order to put appropriate interventions in place.  

  
7.10 Schools were now responsible for buying in their own careers 

guidance services, and Sheffield Futures were currently offering one 
‘free’ day per week per secondary school, although the funding for this 
offer was due to terminate at the end of March 2013. Members wished 
to know what was in place for when this offer ended.  

  
7.11 Members commented that although the careers service was 

‘information rich’, it was often ‘guidance poor, with students coming 
home with vast quantities of information, but almost too much to 
digest and make the best decision. This information overload could be 
overwhelming for young people.  

  
7.12 It was also noted that the Secretary of State had recently removed the 

obligation for schools to offer work experience to Year 10 pupils, and 
that the work experience offer now varied dramatically across the City.  

  
7.13 It was noted that additional information sessions were being 

commissioned through Sheffield Futures’ Community Youth Teams for 
young people from Black and Ethnic Minority (BME) as the NEET 
cohort in Sheffield had a disproportionately large number of young 
people from BME backgrounds. Sheffield Futures were also 
developing a parents’ guide advising parents on the type of questions 
they should be asking with regard to careers guidance for their 
children. In terms of schools receiving high numbers of ‘new arrivals’ 
especially from the Roma/ Slovak community, increased dialogue was 
required to ensure that these schools had sufficient resources in place 
in order to handle this influx of students.  

  
7.14 Members asked whether any action would be taken against young 

people who did not engage with education or training up to the new 
age of participation, and it was confirmed that if the NEET level was 
unacceptably high, the Department of Education would intervene, 
although fines for parents had been stopped.  

  
7.15 Members were keen that user-friendly terms were adopted to replace 

confusing acronyms such as NEET and RONI. With regard to NEET 
figures, Mr. Tweedy confirmed that the number of NEETs had 
decreased year on year until 2007, whereupon the numbers had 
started to increase, largely due to the global recession, and locally, 
the disassembling of Sheffield Futures. Sheffield Futures was now 
being reconstructed with a more streamlined structure; although it was 
acknowledged that a great deal of expertise had been lost from the 
organisation in the process. These Community Youth Teams had a 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.09.2012 

Page 4 of 7 
 

named worker per secondary school in Sheffield.  
  
7.16 Members wished to know how the ‘quality assured providers’ referred 

to in the report were defined, and Mr. Tweedy outlined the process 
which Sheffield City Council followed in order to ensure these quality 
providers, which included specific tender requirements and careful 
management of all contracts. Ofsted had commented that Sheffield 
had very rigorous and robust structures in place for this process.    

  
7.17 It was also hoped that, in future, there would be an improved 

procedure around managed moves from one work placement to 
another, if a young person’s  placement was not working out for some 
reason.  

  
7.18 It was emphasised that the Raising the Participation Age strategy was 

not just about retaining young people in education; it was also about 
finding suitable training, volunteering and work experience 
placements.   

  
7.19 Members wished to know more about the potential impact of the 

Baccalaureate, and requested that the Committee keep an eye on 
these developments.  

  
7.20 It was clarified that there was already a great deal of work taking place 

City-wide to utilise the two City Universities as  resources for learning 
mentors, and some A-level engineering courses were already being 
delivered by the University of Sheffield.  

  
7.21 Members asked about the creation of ‘free schools’ across the City 

and it was confirmed that these free schools were a Coalition 
Government initiative which were outside of the control of the Local 
Authority.  

  
7.22 Members were concerned that the removal of EMA would deter young 

people from staying on into further education. There needed to be a 
robust system in place to ensure that this did not happen.  

  
7.23 It was confirmed that Sheffield Futures had specialist staff working 

within the teams to deliver services to school children with learning 
difficulties and special educational needs. Members requested a 
breakdown of information to show what all schools across the City 
were providing in terms of information, advice and guidance.  

  
7.24 It was confirmed that the City Wide Learning Body (CWLB) were 

keeping a watching brief upon the topic of information, advice and 
guidance in their work programme, and this would also be a topic to 
be considered by school governing bodies.    

  
7.25 Andy Barrs extended an invite to all Members to come and see the 

work of the Community Youth Teams out in local areas.  



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.09.2012 

Page 5 of 7 
 

  
7.26 RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
(a) requests the Executive Director, Children, Young People and 
Families to provide a table of information upon what all schools across 
the City were currently doing about developing their own information, 
advice and guidance provision, and  
 
(b) requests the Scrutiny Policy Officer to circulate a formal invite to all 
Members from Sheffield Futures for a visit to Community Youth 
Teams.  

 
8.  
 

FOSTERING AND ADOPTION 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Children, 
Young People and Families, with regard to the latest developments in 
the area of Fostering and Adoption. In attendance for this item were 
Jon Banwell and Liz Spaven, Fostering and Adoption Service, 
Sheffield City Council.  

  
8.2 Mr. Banwell reported that the Government were making changes 

nationally to adoption processes, in that the Government wanted to 
see the process speeded up. A new ‘adoption score card’ had been 
produced for this purpose.      

  
8.3 Members requested to see a copy of the new score card, and were 

also keen that the success of adoptive placements was not 
compromised by trying to rush adoptions through. It was essential not 
to introduce situations where adoptive placements may break down 
just to hit Government targets. Sheffield currently had a very low 
number of adoptive placement breakdowns, and Members were very 
keen that this success continued.  

  
8.4 Mr. Banwell reported that no placements would be compromised just 

to meet targets, and that Sheffield had very robust processes in place, 
with no issues being picked up by Ofsted. He added that all 
permanency case plans were monitored on a monthly basis, and that 
the tracking of each case was very clear.  

  
8.5 Mr. Banwell added that 2011/12 had been a fairly poor year in terms 

of adoptions, and that this could potentially be linked to the global 
recession. Nationally, there was a shortage of adopters, although 
Sheffield had a high number compared with other cities across the 
UK. A local campaign was to be devised to increase numbers of 
adopters, and Members wished to input into this.   

  
8.6 Some Members were disappointed that the role of the Adoption Panel 

had been diminished, as it had previously comprised ten members, 
and now had a quorum of just three. Mr. Banwell said that the 
situation was not ideal, but that he was still confident Sheffield had 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.09.2012 

Page 6 of 7 
 

sufficiently robust systems in place in order to effectively approve 
adoptive placements.   

  
8.7 It was noted that children who were in custody were now classed as 

Looked After Children (LAC). It was hoped that Sheffield could retain 
as many of its LAC within the City boundaries as possible, to save 
money and provide better support to them.  

  
8.8 Work was taking place to increase awareness of adoption/ fostering 

amongst BME communities, such as a recent event held at the 
Pakistani Muslim Centre. It was also noted that the religious and 
cultural wishes of the children were always respected throughout 
adoption.  Increased awareness work around single people being able 
to adopt was also ongoing.     

  
8.9 There was also an increased level of support being put into place to 

provide help to birth parents post-adoption.  
  
8.10 Members mentioned that potential adopters/ fosterers may be put off 

by the ‘red tape’ involved with the process, but Mr. Banwell stated that 
a lot of this red tape had now disappeared, and he encouraged 
anyone to get in touch with the service who may be an interested 
party. He added that he and Ms. Spaven would be very pleased to 
come and talk to any interested groups.   

  
8.11 It was noted that potential adopters with medical/ mental health 

problems did not preclude them from adopting, but that all factors 
would be taken into account in assessment, on a case by case basis.  

  
8.12 It was confirmed that some foster carers who had previously been 

registered with external agencies were now coming back into the 
Sheffield ‘in house’ team, as better support was in place.  

  
8.13 Members requested information about what was required by Sheffield 

City Council in terms of potential adopters/ fosterers.  
  
8.14 Members thanked the officers for their update and the excellent work 

achieved by the service.  
  
8.15 RESOLVED: That the Committee requests that the Executive 

Director, Children, Young People and Families; 
 
(a) provides a copy of the adoptions scorecard; 
 
(b) provides statistics about national trends regarding adoptions; 
 
(c) follows up a request from Members to have an input into the next 
recruitment campaign for adoptions, and  
 
(d) provides further information about what Sheffield City Council are 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.09.2012 

Page 7 of 7 
 

looking for in potential adopters/fosterers.     
 
9.  
 

POLICY UPDATE 
 

9.1 The Scrutiny Policy Officer, David Molloy, provided a detailed policy update for 
Members upon school funding reforms, and the new arrangements which would 
be put into place for 2013/14. 

  
9.2 He also commented that Members had requested a joint Scrutiny meeting with the 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee to discuss the future role and development of apprenticeships in the 
City.  

  
9.3 There had also been a request from the Youth Council to attend the Committee on 

an annual basis.  
  
9.4 James White, Assistant Director, Policy and Performance, then provided Members 

with an update about the controversy surrounding the marking of some GCSE 
papers over Summer by the AQA examination board. He stated that it had not 
been decided as yet whether there would be a legal challenge by Sheffield, but he 
would keep Members updated upon the situation.  

  
9.5 A further issue was raised by a Member regarding child sexual exploitation and 

safeguarding issues in Rotherham, and whether there were any links to Sheffield.  
  
9.6 RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Policy Officer be requested to; 

 
(a) investigate the need for a joint Scrutiny meeting with the Economic and 
Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee to discuss 
the future role of apprenticeships in the City; 
 
(b) facilitate a request from the Youth Council to attend the Committee on an 
annual basis; 
 
(c) keep Members updated upon the situation regarding the AQA examination 
remarking, and  
 
(d) further investigate an issue raised by a Member regarding child sexual 
exploitation and safeguarding issues in Rotherham, and whether there were any 
links to Sheffield.  

 
10.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

10.1  All to be held at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall- 25 October 2012, 22 November 2012, 
24 January 2013 and 28 March 2013.    

 


